Blaney McMurtry

Insurance Observer



INSURANCE BUSINESS LAW GROUP

Michael J. Bennett James W. Blaney Tracy Dewar Stanley Kugelmass Jill E. McCutcheon S. Steve Popoff Crawford W. Spratt (Chair) Mona R. Taylor

LITIGATION GROUP

Tim Alexander Giovanna Asaro Suzanne Bailey Jess C. Bush T. James Cass Joanna Carroll Dominic T. Clarke Ian S. Epstein Tim Farrell Reeva M. Finkel Elizabeth J. Forster Louis-Pierre Gregoire **Brenda Gross** Russell Hatch Andrew J. Heal Roger J. Horst Maria Kotsopoulos Richard H. Krempulec, Q.C. Mark G. Lichty Tanya Litzenberger Eugene G. Mazzuca Harry W. McMurtry William R. McMurtry, Q.C. Stephen R. Moore **Caroline Mostvn Brian Murphy** Alva Orlando **Bradley Phillips** Robert J. Potts Kevin Preston Kabir P. Ravindra Larry P. Reimer Stephan M. Riddell Maria Scarfo (Chair) Mirilyn R. Selznick Rodney L.K. Smith Marcus B. Snowden Miriam Tepperman David S. Wilson

Roderick S.W. Winsor

PUSHING OVERLAPPING COVERAGE TOO FAR: UNGER v. UNGER

Marcus B. Snowden

In certain circumstances, where an employer's vehicle and employee are involved in an automobile accident, there may be good cause to draw in the GL carrier. Since *Derksen v. 539938 Ontario Ltd.* was released by the Supreme Court of Canada, both the plaintiffs' bar and defence practitioners have been careful to fully exploit the perceived "additional player" in employer-related accidents.

In *Unger v. Unger*, the passengers in the Unger car sued their driver as well as the driver/ employee, Riccia and owner/employer of the truck, Matthews. The auto carrier, Pilot, acknowledged a defence obligation for Riccia and Matthews, but successfully moved for an order requiring the GL carrier, Co-operators, to co-fund the defence. Pilot's case was based upon four paragraphs in the pleading alleging Matthews' negligent conduct, including inadequate instruction, inadequate maintenance of the truck, inadequate supervision and wrongful entrustment to Riccia as an incompetent employee. The motion's judge concluded that these allegations were sufficiently "separate and distinct from the defendants'...use and operation of" the truck to meet the "mere possibility" test for a duty to defend.

Co-operators asked the Ontario Court of Appeal to determine the correctness of this ruling. Writing for an unanimous panel, Justice Doherty reversed the ruling and dismissed Pilot's motion with costs.

On first reading, one might be forgiven for thinking the Court of Appeal was in error. After all, in the *Derksen* case, we are all aware the GL carrier had been required to defend the nonautomobile related aspects of the claim in the face of fairly conventional exclusionary language.

However, a close examination of the Court of Appeal's analysis suggests that GL carriers are not necessarily properly drawn in by pleadings in all such employment related claims. The GL wording contained two related exclusions. The first simply excluded injury or damage arising out of the policyholder's ownership, use, etc. of any automobile. The second excluded injury or damage covered by any auto policy in effect or that would be but for exhaustion of limits. These two clauses, although appearing to address the same risk, in fact serve different purposes. The first clause more broadly applies to claims arising from the operation, etc. of "any automobile." while the second clause is restricted to those circumstances where other coverage is in fact available. As it turned out, Doherty J. was satisfied that both clauses applied to the facts pleaded.

In this instance, Pilot argued its auto policy did not cover the four paragraphs relating to employer conduct. This required the Court to consider whether the claims against the employer were sufficient to create a "separate and discrete cause of action" as the motions court judge had found. This concurrent cause analysis comes from the *Derksen* case.

However, Justice Doherty was also aided by the Supreme Court of Canada's decision in *Sansalone v. Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Co.* (the companion decision to the *Scalera* case), which requires the Court to examine the "true nature" of the claim regardless of the labels used in the pleading. Justice Doherty concluded the allegations against Matthews added no new cause of action for the

INSURANCE OBSERVEF

Marcus B. Snowden is co-author of "Annotated **Commercial General** Liability Policy" (Canada Law Book, 1997+ looseleaf). He is a member of the firm's Coverage Counsel group. He and other members of the group provide coverage opinions, associated investigation and representation in litigation/dispute resolution for insurers as well as assisting underwriter clients of the firm's Corporate Insurance group in product revisions, development, and risk management.

Marcus can be reached at 416.593.3924 or msnowden@blaney.com Ungers and were entirely derivative of Riccia's use, operation, etc. of the truck.

Writing for the panel, Doherty J. put it this way:

...I conclude that in substance all of the allegations of negligence made in the statement of claim allege that the Ungers were injured as a result of the use, operation or ownership of the vehicle driven by Riccia and owned by Matthews or his business. The mere description of some of the acts of negligence as "negligent business practices" does not create a separate and discrete cause of action. Those allegations could assist the Ungers in establishing their claim only to the extent that the helped them demonstrate that the vehicle was being used or operated in a negligent fashion when the accident in which the Ungers were injured occurred.

...

Were the Ungers to establish any of these allegations, but fail to establish that the vehicle was used or operated in a negligent manner at the time of the accident, they would not succeed in their claim... they do not provide a stand alone ground for recovery by the Ungers.

For auto carriers, the test appears to be clear: Establish that there is a "stand alone ground for recovery" which has a possibility of being proven on the pleadings. In the absence of such a pleading, the GL carrier should, based on this latest decision, have good grounds for denying coverage and a defence.

For GL carriers, this case illustrates the importance of closely examining the pleaded case against the policyholder in the context of the policy wording. If there is a mere possibility of

a claim within coverage succeeding concurrently with an excluded cause, in the absence of concurrent cause language, the pleading likely triggers coverage and a defence obligation. However, where the pleading does not establish such a separate cause, if the exclusion otherwise applies to the "true nature" of the claim, no coverage or defence is owed.

INTERIM COST AWARDS: A NEW TEST FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION

Caroline Mostyn

It is well settled law that the court has discretion to order costs. Traditionally, costs are awarded to a successful party after judgment has been given. In *Okanagan*,¹ a recent decision of the Supreme Court of Canada, the court held that the defendant was required to pay the plaintiffs' interim costs so they could advance their litigation. In essence, the Crown was ordered to fund the plaintiffs' litigation. As stated by Major J. in dissent, "by any standard, this is an extraordinary remedy."

In *Okanagan*, four Indian bands began logging on Crown land in B.C. without authorization. The Minister of Forests served the bands with stopwork orders. The bands sued the Crown in right of British Columbia claiming they had aboriginal title to the lands in question and that they were entitled to log them. The bands argued that the matter should be heard in a summary manner as they were impecunious and lacked the financial resources to fund a trial. In the alternative, they argued the court should only order a trial if the Crown was also ordered to pay their legal costs in any event of the cause (regardless of who was ultimately successful).

INSURANCE OBSERVER

Caroline Mostyn's practice is restricted to insurance defence litigation, including general liability, personal injury, commercial and motor vehicle litigation.

Caroline can be reached at 416.593.3960 or cmostyn@blaney.com

At the Superior Court level, Sigurdson J. held that due to the complexity of the matter, a resolution of the dispute would require a trial. He went on to consider whether the Crown should pay the bands legal costs and acknowledged that he had discretion to make such an order. However, his discretion was very narrow and was limited by the traditional principle of law that he could not prejudge the outcome of a case. He declined to order costs on this basis. His decision was overturned on appeal and the Crown was ordered to pay the interim costs of the band.

Ultimately, a majority of the Supreme Court of Canada upheld the Court of Appeal decision. By doing so, the Supreme Court appears to have articulated a new test to be applied by courts when determining whether to order interim costs in the context of public interest litigation involving **Charter** and constitutional claims.

In its decision, the Supreme Court acknowledged that the traditional approach to awarding costs was to indemnify a successful party. The principles underlying such a cost award are as follows:

- 1. They are an award made in favour of a successful party, payable by the loser;
- 2. Of necessity, the award must await the conclusion of the proceeding, as success or entitlement cannot be determined until that time;
- 3. They are payable by way of indemnity for expenses and services incurred; and
- 4. They are not payable for the purpose of assuring participation in the proceedings.²

The Supreme Court stated that the above principles are still applicable to the law of costs

where there are no "special circumstances" to be considered. However, in public interest litigation, special considerations must also be taken into account, namely, ensuring that litigants have access to the courts to determine their constitutional rights and other issues of broad social significance.

The special circumstances that would appear to justify an award of interim costs are related to the public importance of the questions at issue in a case. The Supreme Court stated as follows: "it is left to the discretion of the trial judge to determine in each instance whether a particular case which could be classified as "special" by its very nature as a public interest case, is special enough to rise to the level where the unusual measure of ordering costs would be appropriate." 3

The Supreme Court set out the following criteria that must be present for a trial judge to make such an award:

- 1. The party seeking interim costs genuinely cannot afford to pay for the litigation, and no other realistic option exists for bringing the issue to trial in short, the litigation would be unable to proceed if the order were not made.
- 2. The claim to be adjudicated is prima facie meritorious; that is, the claim is at least of sufficient merit that it is contrary to the interests of justice for the opportunity to pursue the case to be forfeited just because the litigant lacks financial means.
- 3. The issues raised transcend the individual interests of the particular litigant, are of public importance, and have not been resolved in previous cases.⁴

'INTERIM COST AWARDS' continued at page 4

INSUPANCE OBSERVER

WE ARE PLEASED TO ANNOUNCE THREE NEW ADMISSIONS TO THE PARTNERSHIP

Reeva M. Finkel

Reeva's practice is focused on commercial and insurance defence litigation. Her commercial litigation practice focuses on banking, bankruptcy and insolvency, PPSA issues, construction and commercial leasing. Reeva represents various lenders, commercial landlords, developers, public institutions and trustees in bankruptcy. She can be contacted by telephone at 416.593.3959 or by e-mail to rfinkel@blaney.com.

Deborah S. Grieve

Certified by the Law Society of Upper Canada as a specialist in Bankruptcy and Insolvency Law since 1995, Deborah leads Blaney McMurtry's Business Reorganization and Insolvency Group. She advises on all types of insolvency and related matters, including bankruptcy, receivership, international insolvencies, complex corporate restructurings, turnarounds, and secured transactions. She can be contacted by telephone at 416.593.2951 or by e-mail to dgrieve@blaney.com.

Marcus B. Snowden

Marcus' practice focuses on insurance coverage and related litigation in domestic and cross-border contexts. He also advises clients on policy wording and related drafting for new products and pending transactions. Marcus co-authors *Annotated Commercial General Liability Policy*. He can be contacted by telephone at 416.593.3924 or by e-mail to msnowden@blaney.com.

'INTERIM COST AWARDS' continued from page 3

To date, this case has not been considered. It is uncertain how courts will interpret and apply this decision. The test articulated by the Supreme Court of Canada is vague as it does not define what makes a case "special enough" to warrant the defendant funding the plaintiffs' litigation. As such, courts may be hesitant to exercise their discretion. Alternatively, courts may feel bound by the decision and order interim costs in similar aboriginal claims. The principles set out in this case could also be applied to other public interest litigation cases, such as residential school claims.

Insurance Observer is a publication of the Insurance Law Group of Blaney McMurtry LLP. The information contained in this newsletter is intended to provide information and comment, in a general fashion, about recent cases and related practice points of interest. The information and views expressed are not intended to provide legal advice. For specific legal advice, please contact us.

Editor: Giovanna Asaro (416.593.3902)
Assistant Editor: Caroline Mostyn (416.593.3960)

We welcome your comments. Address changes, mailing instructions or requests for additional copies should be directed to Chris Jones at 416 593.7221 ext. 3030 or by email to cjones@blaney.com. Legal questions should be addressed to the specified author.

EXPECT THE BEST

Blaney McMurtry BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS YLLP

20 Queen St. West, Suite 1400 Toronto, Canada M5H 2V3 416.593.1221 TEL 416.593.5437 FAX www.blaney.com

 $^{^{1}}$ British Columbia (Minister of Forests) v. Okanagan Indian Band, (2003) S.C.J. No. 76 (Q.L.).

² Re Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth and Hamilton-Wentworth Save the Valley Committee, Inc. (1985), 51 O.R. (2d) 23. at p. 32 (H.C.J.)

³ Supra, note 1 at para. 38.

⁴ **Ibid.** at para. 40.